Public Document Pack

-
ﬂ%zg Agenda

Coventry City Council
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 3rd July, 2025

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

=

Apologies and Substitutions
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes

(@) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 June, 2025
(Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Matters Arising
4, Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern Slavery (Pages 9 - 108)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance.
Presentation slides are also attached.

5. The Re-commissioning of the Housing Related Support Services (Pages
109 - 120)

Report of the Director of Care, Health and Housing

6. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding
Issues 2025/2026 (Pages 121 - 126)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

7. Any Other Items of Public Business

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry

Page 1



Wednesday, 25 June 2025

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299 E-mail:
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors M Ali, A Jobbar, L Kelly, J Lepoidevin, G Lloyd (Chair),
J McNicholas (Deputy Chair), C Miks, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation: Councillors S Agboola, N Akhtar, P Akhtar, AS Khan, E Reeves

Public Access

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings

Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299
E-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2


https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings

Agenda Iltem 3a

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 2.00 pm on

Present:
Members:

Non-Voting Co-opted
Members:

Non-Voting Member (by
invitation):

Other Members
(by invitation):

Thursday, 5 June 2025

Councillor G Lloyd (Chair)
Councillor J McNicholas (Deputy Chair)

Councillor A Jobbar
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor C Miks
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Mrs S Hanson (Church of England representative)
Mr G Vohra (Other Faith Groups representative)

Councillor S Gray (Substitute for Councillor
E Reeves — Green Group representative)

Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities)

Councillor G Duggins (Cabinet Member for Policy and
Leadership)

Councillor A S Khan (Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities)

Employees (by Service Area):

Children and Education
Services

Law and Governance

Apologies:

Public Business

Welcome

R Sugars, C Webb

S Bennett, M Salmon

Councillor E M Reeves (Green Group representative)
Mr D Jackson (Co-opted Member)

The Chair, Councillor G Lloyd, welcomed Councillor J McNicholas to his role as the new
Deputy Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and Councillor L Kelly to her new role
as Chair of Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) for 2025/26.

The Committee congratulated Mrs S Hanson, Co-opted Member, on receipt of the
Coventry Award of Merit for her significant contribution to education in Coventry.

—1-

Page 3



Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10" April 2025 were agreed and signed as a
true record. There were no matters arising.

Cabinet Member Portfolio Priorities

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received briefings from the Cabinet
Member for Policy and Leadership and the Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities outlining the priorities for their portfolios for the Municipal Year 2025/26.
The Committee noted a number of potential issues for consideration by them
including:

One Coventry Plan

Job Shop

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence

Modern Day Slavery

Deaths by irresponsible cycling — new legislation

The following items were identified as potential items for the Boards indicated:

e lllegal activity relating to electric bikes and parking enforcement, including
the use of digital technology - Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny
Board (4)

e Diversity and Inclusion, and Community Inclusion - Finance and Corporate
Services Scrutiny Board (1)

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the priorities
outlined by the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership and the Cabinet
Member for Policing and Equalities for the Municipal Year 2025/26 and the
potential issues for consideration by the Committee.

Coventry One Strategic Plan and Education Capital Programme 2024 - 2028

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of
Children and Education, that would also be considered at the meeting of Cabinet
on 10" June 2025, on the proposed Coventry One Strategic Plan for Primary,
Secondary and Special Educational Needs (SEN) Education 2024-2028. The Plan
was attached as an Appendix to the report.

Under Section 14 of the Education Act 1996, Coventry City Council had a statutory
duty to ensure sufficient school places and fair, appropriate access to education. It
was the Council’s role to plan, commission and organise school places in a way
that raised standards, and managed supply and demand.

The Coventry One Strategic Plan set out pupil forecasts for primary and secondary
schools, as well as Special Education Needs (SEND) across education planning

Page 4 "2



areas in response to rising or falling pupil cohorts across the city. It was proposed
that this Strategy would be a flexible plan, able to adapt to shifting mechanisms of
parental preference, unforeseen changes in supply and demand of school places,
and future birth 
[...]
 the City.

Information regarding the use of S106 monies.

Mental health provision in schools.

Risks associated with expanding existing schools.

Work undertaken in relation to attendance and behaviour, including the

introduction of a new behaviour pathway in secondary schools.

Coventry’s funding situation compared to other Local Authorities.

e The high needs deficit and the likely national impact on Local Authorities’

balance sheets of removing the current accountancy mechanism. It was noted

that Coventry was in a significantly better position than many Local Authorities.

Funding for the Woodfield School.

How the Plan will be implemented, monitored and evaluated.

Work undertaken with stakeholders.

Sustainability and environmental issues and the consideration given to these

when building and expanding schools.

e Compliance with statutory and DfE requirements.

e Consideration of parking provision for new and expanding schools.

The Committee noted typographical and grammatical errors contained in the
report and recommended that these be corrected prior to consideration by Cabinet
on 10th June 2025. The report would be updated, published and circulated to all
Members of Cabinet.

A Briefing Note detailing Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee’s consideration of the
report would be submitted to Cabinet for the meeting on 10" June 2025.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee recommends that
Cabinet approves the Coventry One Strategic Plan and Education Capital
Programme 2024-28.

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2025/26
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinator that provided the draft Work Programme for Scrutiny Co-ordination
Committee for 2025-26, which was attached as an Appendix to the report and

—4-—

Page 6



included issues carried over from the Committee’s Work Programme 2024/25 and
suggested for meetings of the Board in 2025/26.

Scrutiny Work Programmes were working documents and would adapt and
change over the year to react to Members’ requirements.

The Committee requested that the reference in the Work Programme relating to
‘Cost of Living and Poverty’ be amended to the Cabinet Member for Public Health,
Sport and Wellbeing, Councillor K Caan.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes draft Work
Programme attached as an Appendix to the report.

6. Any Other Items of Public Business

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

//
a

Public report

Coventry City Council Cabinet
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 31 July 2025
Cabinet gth July 2025

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities — Councillor A S Khan

Director approving submission of the report:
Director of Law and Governance.

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern Slavery

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:

The Council has a legal responsibility to address modern slavery under the Modern Slavery
Act 2015, and the Modern Slavery: Statutory Guidance for England and Wales (under s49
of the Modern Slavery Act 2015). Locally, our modern slavery approach is coordinated
through various subgroups within the Community Safety Partnership. Modern slavery and
exploitation are key priorities in the Coventry Community Safety Partnership Plan 2025-
2028. The Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern Slavery (The Protocol) is the first
document to formalise the city’s operational and strategic response to adult exploitation.

The Protocol sets out the strategic vision for the Coventry Modern Slavery Partnership, the
city’s multi-agency forum tasked with determining and implementing the strategic response
to adult exploitation. The Protocol also presents the operational pathways to guide frontline
professionals through the practicalities of modern slavery case management.

The Protocol has the following objectives:

e To present Coventry Modern Slavery Partnership’s local strategic approach to
modern slavery via the pursue, prevent, protect, prepare approach as set out by the
central government.

e To present the operational processes for responding to modern slavery in Coventry
via the creation of survivor support pathways. The pathways are diverse and aim to
guide staff through every aspect of case management. Some pathways are general

Page 9



for any professional to use, others have been created by and for priority teams (e.g.
Adult Social Care, NHS, and Trading Standards).

e To establish the ongoing monitoring and evaluation mechanisms for the strategy and
pathways.

The Protocol was developed between October 2023 — November 2024 by the Coventry
Modern Slavery Protocol partnership group. The group was formed of several Council
departments and over 30 partner organisations. The Protocol underwent consultation with
over 150 professionals as well as a lived experience advisory panel formed of consultants
with personal experience of modern slavery in early 2025. The Protocol was presented to
the Coventry Community Safety Partnership Board on 12" of May 2025.

The Protocol is being presented to Cabinet. If approval is given, the Protocol will commence
at the earliest opportunity following this.

Recommendations:
Scrutiny is recommended to:

1) Consider the requirements of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and the proposed Coventry
Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern Slavery as attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

2) ldentify any further recommendations for Cabinet.

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Consider any comments or recommendations from Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee.

2) Consider the requirements of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and approve the proposed
Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern Slavery as attached as Appendix 1 to
this report.

3) Request that Coventry Community Safety Partnership receive quarterly updates on the
progress of the Protocol from
[...]
1 of the report and has been summarised in a “plan on the page” format
which is available in Appendix 2 of the report. The Protocol takes on three objectives:

4.1.1 To present Coventry Modern Slavery Partnership’s local strategic approach to
adult modern slavery via the pursue, prevent, protect, prepare approach as set
out by the central government.

4.1.2 To present the operational processes for responding to modern slavery in
Coventry via the creation of survivor support pathways. The pathways are
diverse and aim to guide staff through every aspect of case management.
Some pathways are general for any professional to use, others have been
created by and for priority teams (e.g. Adult Social Care, NHS, and Trading
Standards).

4.1.3 To establish the ongoing monitoring and evaluation mechanisms for the
strategy and pathways.

The objectives cover all aspects of the city’s strategic and operational response to
adult modern slavery, with a focus on pursuing and preventing modern slavery crime,
protecting survivors and vulnerable people, and preparing professionals and the public
to be able to recognise and respond to modern slavery.

The city’s response to child exploitation is coordinated by the Horizon team in
Coventry City Council’s Children’s Services, with oversight from Coventry
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership. The response to child and adult exploitation is
closely aligned, with collaborative relationships between all operational and strategic
groups. Please see Appendix 6 of the report for an overview of the child and adult
modern slavery governance structure.

Timetable for implementing this decision
If approved by Cabinet, the Protocol will be instigated at the earliest opportunity.

Comments from the Director of Finance and Resources and the Director of Law
and Governance.

Financial Implications

6.1.1 There are no financial implications to the Protocol.

Page 13



6.2 Legal Implications

6.2.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 is the main domestic legisla
[...]
any
gender, from all backgrounds, countries, and communities. To learn
more about modern slavery, please visit our webpages.

The Council has a legal responsibility to address modern slavery
under the Modern Slavery Act 2015, and the Modern Slavery:
Statutory Guidance for England and Wales (under s49 of the
Modern Slavery Act 2015). The Coventry Protocol for Addressing
Adult Modern Slavery (The Protocol) is the first document to
formalise the city’s operational and strategic response to adult
exploitation. Modern slavery and exploitation are key priorities in the
Coventry Community Safety Partnership Plan 2025-2028 and our
modern slavery approach is coordinated through various pa@@u@s



cvheb230
Typewriter
Appendix 3


Background

within the Community Safety Partnership. The Coventry Modern
Slavery Partnership is our local strategic meeting that governs the
city's work in this area through the delivery of the 4P strategic plan
outlined in the Protocol. The Slavery & Exploitation Risk
Assessment Conference (SERAC) is our local operational meeting
which ensures appropriate case management and oversees the
implementation of the pathways outlined in the Protocol.

The Protocol sets out the strategic vision for the Coventry Modern
Slavery Partnership, the city’s multi-agency forum tasked with
determining and implementing the strategic response to adult
exploitation. The Protocol also presents the operational pathways to
guide frontline professionals through the practicalities of modern
slavery case management.

The Protocol has the following objectives:

* To present Coventry Modern Slavery Partnership’s local strategic
approach to modern slavery via the pursue, prevent, protect,
prepare approach as set out by the central government.

* To present the operational processes for responding to modern
slavery in Coventry via the creation of survivor support pathways.
The pathways are diverse and aim to guide staff through every
aspect of case management. Some pathways are general for any
professional to use, others have been created by and for priority
teams (e.g. Adult Social Care, NHS, and Trading Standards).

* To establish the ongoing monitoring and evaluation mechanisms
for the strategy and pathways.

The Protocol was developed between October 2023 — November
2024 by the Coventry Modern Slavery Protocol Task and Finish
Group, chaired by the Council’s Modern Slavery Lead. The group
was formed of several Council departments and over 30 partner
organisations. The Protocol underwent consultation with over 150
professionals as well as a lived experience advisory panel formed of
consultants with personal experience of modern slavery in early

Page 66

oo




The Protocol will be implemented and monitored by the Coventry
Modern Slavery Partnership, the members of which include: Adavu,
Coventry City Council, Black Country Womens Aid, British Red
Cross, Coventry Asylum and Refugee Action Group, Central
England Law Centre, CGL, Citizen Housing, Citizens Advice
Bureau, Coventry Haven Women’s Aid, NHS, Coventry Refugee &
Migrant Centre, Department for Work and Pensions, Embrace,
Stakeholders Environment Agency, Foleshill Women’s Training, Gangmasters
Labour Abuse Authority, Home Office, Hope at Home, Human
Trafficking Foundation, Joining Communities Together, Kairos
Women Working Together, Medaille Trust, Migrant Help, Office of
the Police and Crime Commissioner, Panahghar, Probation, Serco,
Sophie Hayes Foundation, Staffline, St Francis Employability, St
Giles, The Salvation Army, Turnaround, West Midlands Police, West
Midlands Anti Slavery Network. West Midlands Fire Service.

Coventry Modern Slavery Partnership, chaired by the Council's
Modern Slavery Lead.

Consideration of impact

In 2024, there were 167 cases reported to the Coventry City Council
Modern Slavery Database. 30% of cases related to labour
exploitation, 28% related to criminal exploitation, 22% related to
sexual exploitation, 4% related to domestic servitude, 4% related to

[...]
y has the
potential to affect all wards, and the total expenditure over the 6 years (2+2+2) is
£14,814,000.

Executive summary:

This report follows extensive engagement with key stakeholders in Coventry and makes
recommendations as to the requirements for the commissioned housing related support
services, effective from 15t April 2026.

The existing housing related support contracts went live on 1st April 2020, at that point the
country had been in a national lockdown due to the Coronavirus pandemic for approximately
1 week. Contract mobilisation at a time of national crisis was challenging however the
providers mobilised and started delivering support and services to those in need of housing
related support. The existing contracts are due to expire on 315 March 2026.

The housing related support services support the statutory homelessness service in a
number of ways. Without the hostel type accommodation that is commissioned, a significant
percentage of the occupants would need to be provided with Temporary Accommodation
(TA) by the Council. This would result in additional financial pressure on the service. In
addition to this a percentage of the floating support provision supports people in hostel type
accommodation e.g. Frank Walsh House, The Foyer etc. Any reduction in support to this
provision could result in these services being unviable and therefore placing another pressure
on the Council’'s TA numbers and provision.

Page 109



Since the contracts were previously awarded in 2020 there has been an increase of 95% in
the number of households and individuals approaching the Council in housing need. This is
particularly the case for families and for individuals who require support for multiple complex
needs. This has placed substantial pressure on the housing and homelessness service and
its budget over the last few years.

The new provision will support the delivery of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
Strategy (2025- 2029). The key aim is to ensure that the newly commissioned services are
not only focussed on the delivery of services to households who are in a crisis, but that
prevention work is fundamental in the delivery of these services.

We are proposing that there will be 5 commissioned Lots instead of the current 4 to deliver
housing related support services and specialist accommodation and that, within these, there
are specific Lots that address and support the aspirations within the Homelessness and
Rough Sleeping Strategy and for specific groups at risk of homelessness. The Lots that we
are seeking to commission through this exercise are Adults with Complex Needs, Older
Single People (25yrs +), Young People (18-24), Families, and Women with Complex Needs

In terms of how the new Lots will compare with previous Lots there will be some difference,
which includes a slight reduction in the number of commissioned bed spaces, and a
reconfiguration of the floating support provision. This is because although costs have
increased, the budget has remained static so need to ensure that the services are targeted
where they will have the greatest impact and supports how we meet our statutory obligations
to the residents of Coventry.

Recommendations:

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to consider the content of the report and
identify any further recommendations or comments for Cabinet

Cabinet is requested to:
1) Consider any recommendations or comments from Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

2) Approve the re-commissioning of Housing Related Support Services.
3) Approve the proposed contract structure for the Housing Related Support Services.

4) Delegate authority to the Director of Care, Health and Housing to commence the
Housing Related Support Services tender process with the new contracts being put in
place by April 1st, 2026

5) Following the completion of the procurement process, delegate authority to the
Director of Care, Health and Housing and the Director of Finance and Corporate
Services, foll
[...]
 households on the housing
list in Coventry outpaces the availability of social rented housing, highlighting the gap
in supply and demand.

* Support needs: The primary support need for those approaching the homelessness
service is in relation to Mental Health closely followed by physical health, substance
misuse, and domestic abuse.

* Rough sleeping: The number of individuals found rough sleeping is on an upward
trend, with a notable increase in non-nationals being found.

1.9The new provision will support us to address some of the key challenges that have been
identified and support the delivery of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.

1.10The key aim is to ensure that the newly commissioned services are not only focussed
on the delivery of services to households who are in crisis, but that prevention work is
fundamental in the delivery of these services.

1.11The Council are funding the support provision for each of the contracts with rental
payments being met through Housing benefit claims made for the residents.

1.12 The recommended option proposes that there will be five separate Lots commissioned
to deliver housing related support and accommodation to target cohorts of service users,
including:

Adults with Complex Needs,
Older Single People (25yrs +),
Young People (18-24),
Families, and

Women with Complex Needs

1.13 Contract Description:

It is proposed that the contract for Housing Related Support is commissioned in four
separate ‘Lots’ covering each of the five cohorts listed in para 2.9 above.

Page 114



1.14 Lot 1: Temporary Accommodation Support

This Lot will provide support services for families and single people with the ability for
support capacity to be used flexibility within the overall capacity available of 750 hours
per week supporting an indicative 150 single people and 100 families.

1.15Lot 2: Complex Needs Provision (Over 25’s)

This Lot will provide support services for individuals aged over 25 with complex needs,
including 

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 2.00 pm on 

Thursday, 3 July 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor G Lloyd (Chair) 

    

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor S Jobbar (Substitute for Councillor A Jobbar)  
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor R Lakha (Substitute for Councillor R Singh)  
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor J McNicholas (Deputy Chair)   
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor G Ridley 

:  

Other Members: Councillor S Agboola, Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities 
Councillor N Akhtar, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities 
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities 
Councillor G Duggins, Leader of the Council  
Councillor AS Khan, Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities 
Councillor E Reeves (by invitation)  
 

 
Employees:-  

 
Care, Health and Housing  
and Housing  
 
Law and Governance 
 
 

 
P Fahy (Director), J Crawshaw, S Hall 
 
 
J Adams, S Bennett, G Holmes, H Lawson  

Apologies: Councillors A Jobbar and R Singh    
  

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June, 2025 were agreed as a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
9. Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern Slavery  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which indicated that the Council has a legal responsibility to 
address modern slavery under the Modern Slavery Act 2015, and the Modern 
Slavery: Statutory Guidance for England and Wales (under s49 of the Modern 
Slavery Act 2015). Locally, the Council’s modern slavery approach is coordinated 
through various subgroups within the Community Safety Partnership. Modern 
slavery and exploitation are key priorities in the Coventry Community Safety 
Partnership Plan 2025-2028. The Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern 
Slavery (The Protocol), a copy of which was appended to the report, is the first 
document to formalise the City’s operational and strategic response to adult 
exploitation.  
 
The Protocol, which will be considered by Cabinet on 8 July, 2025, sets out the 
strategic vision for the Coventry Modern Slavery Partnership, the City’s multi-
agency forum tasked with determining and implementing the strategic response to 
adult exploitation. The Protocol also presents the operational pathways to guide 
frontline professionals through the practicalities of modern slavery case 
management.   
 
The Protocol has the following objectives: 
 
• To present Coventry Modern Slavery Partnership’s local strategic approach 

to modern slavery via the pursue, prevent, protect, prepare approach as set 
out by the central government.  

 
• To present the operational processes for responding to modern slavery in 

Coventry via the creation of survivor support pathways. The pathways are 
diverse and aim to guide staff through every aspect of case management. 
Some pathways are general for any professional to use, others have been 
created by and for priority teams (e.g. Adult Social Care, NHS, and Trading 
Standards).  

 
• To establish the ongoing monitoring and evaluation mechanisms for the 

strategy and pathways. 
 
The Protocol was developed between October 2023 – November 2024 by the 
Coventry Modern Slavery Protocol Partnership Group. The Group was formed of 
several Council departments and over 30 partner organisations. The Protocol 
underwent consultation with over 150 professionals as well as a lived experience 
advisory panel formed of consultants with personal experience of modern slavery 
in early 2025. The Protocol was presented to the Coventry Community Safety 
Partnership Board on 12th of May 2025. 
 
The Committee asked questions and received responses on the following areas:- 

 Less than 4% of local authorities (which includes Coventry) have a 
dedicated officer for addressing Modern Slavery. A recent report 
produced by the Human Trafficking Foundation was referred to which 
provides more detail. Members requested copies of this report. 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 There is a wide variety of support offered to survivor which is person-
centred, and trauma informed. 
 

 There are close relationships with UHCW regarding training on 
awareness levels for staff as health professionals are more likely to 
receive a disclosure than other professionals. 
 

 The work done to disrupt the financial aspect of modern slavery, 
including using civil enforcement powers the Council has, as well as 
those of the police. 

 

 How Ward Councillors can support the work being delivered and 
resources available to Members to raise awareness. 

 

 The governance process for reporting progress on the delivery of the 
Protocol and that it is formally reported on as part of the Community 
Safety Plan. 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee recommend that:- 
 

1) Cabinet approve the recommendations in the report. 
 

2) Cabinet commend the Protocol to Council given the importance 
of the Protocol, together with the leading and innovative role that 
Coventry is undertaking in this work nationally. 

 
10. The Re-commissioning of the Housing Related Support Services  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of Care, 
Health and Housing, which outlined the extensive engagement with key 
stakeholders in Coventry and which proposed recommendations as to the 
requirements for the commissioned housing related support services, effective 
from 1st April 2026. The report will also be considered by Cabinet on 8 July, 2025.  
 
The report indicated that the existing housing related support contracts went live 
on 1st April 2020, at that point the country had been in a national lockdown due to 
the Coronavirus pandemic for approximately 1 week. Contract mobilisation at a 
time of national crisis was challenging however the providers mobilised and 
started delivering support and services to those in need of housing related 
support. The existing contracts are due to expire on 31st March 2026. 
 
The housing related support services support the statutory homelessness service 
in a number of ways. Without the hostel type accommodation that is 
commissioned, a significant percentage of the occupants would need to be 
provided with Temporary Accommodation (TA) by the Council. This would result in 
additional financial pressure on the service. In addition to this a percentage of the 
floating support provision supports people in hostel type accommodation e.g. 
Frank Walsh House, The Foyer etc. Any reduction in support to this provision 
could result in these services being unviable and therefore placing another 
pressure on the Council’s TA numbers and provision. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Since the contracts were previously awarded in 2020 there has been an increase 
of 95% in the number of households and individuals approaching the Council in 
housing need. This is particularly the case for families and for individuals who 
require support for multiple complex needs. This has placed substantial pressure 
on the housing and homelessness service and its budget over the last few years. 
 
The new provision will support the delivery of the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy (2025- 2029). The key aim is to ensure that the newly 
commissioned services are not only focussed on the delivery of services to 
households who are in a crisis, but that prevention work is fundamental in the 
delivery of these services. 
 
It is proposed that there will be 5 commissioned Lots instead of the current 4 to 
deliver housing related support services and specialist accommodation and that, 
within these, there are specific Lots that address and support the aspirations within 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and for specific groups at risk of 
homelessness. The Lots that approval is sought to commission through this 
exercise are Adults with Complex Needs, Older Single People (25yrs +), Young 
People (18-24), Families, and Women with Complex Needs.  
 
In terms of how the new Lots will compare with previous Lots there will be some 
difference, which includes a slight reduction in the number of commissioned bed 
spaces, and a reconfiguration of the floating support provision. This is because 
although costs have increased, the budget has remained static so need to ensure 
that the services are targeted where they will have the greatest impact and 
supports how we meet our statutory obligations to the residents of Coventry. 
 
The Committee asked questions and received responses in relation to the 
following areas: 
 

 Clarification that Lot 2 (Complex Needs Provision (Over 25’s) provides 
support services for both men and women but accommodation for 
men only and Lot 5 (Women with Complex Needs Provision) provides 
support services and accommodation for women only. 
 

 LGBTQ+ people are referred to appropriate support services and that 
there is a specific policy for trans people being placed into temporary 
accommodation. 

 

 There is a requirement of the contracts that there has to be a plan of 
support offered which is reviewed every four weeks to support people 
being tenancy ready. 
 

 That the contracts would be robustly monitored and that the finances 
are safeguarded. This included regular visits to providers to meet 
residents as well as regular qualitative and quantitative reporting. 

 That the contracts will deliver actions within the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy and contribute to the priorities and 
performance indicators in the One Coventry Plan. 
 

 That there are several routes to access support including the Council’s 
own services, those of partners and self-referral. 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
The Committee requested that the Equality Impact Assessment be circulated prior 
to consideration of the report by Cabinet. The Committee also requested that 
information about the awarded contracts be sent to Chairs of Audit and 
Procurement and the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4). 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee endorse the report 
and recommend that the Cabinet approve the report at their meeting on 8 
July, 2025.  
 
 

11. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 2025/2026  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance that provided information regarding the Committee’s Work 
Programme and Outstanding Issues for 2025/26. The Committee noted changes 
to the Work Programme in relation to the consideration of the One Coventry Plan.   
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the Work 
Programme attached as an appendix to the report.   
 

12. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.10pm)  

  


